

(PL) INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI - WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE OBSŁUGI I BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
KUWETA DLA KOTA, SYMBOL: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(EN) USER MANUAL - OPERATING AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
CAT LITTER BOX, SYMBOL: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(DE) BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG - BEDIENUNGS- UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
KATZENKLO, SYMBOL: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(CZ) NÁVOD K OBSLUZE - PROVOZNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ RADY
KOČIČÍ TOALETA, SYMBOL: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(FR) MANUEL D'UTILISATION - CONSEILS D'UTILISATION ET DE SÉCURITÉ
BAC À LITIÈRE POUR CHAT, SYMBOLE : 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(IT) MANUALE OPERATIVO - CONSIGLI OPERATIVI E DI SICUREZZA
LETTIERA PER GATTI, SIMBOLO: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(ES) MANUAL DE OPERACIÓN - CONSEJOS DE OPERACIÓN Y SEGURIDAD
BANDEJA SANITARIA PARA GATO, SÍMBOLO: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(NL) BEDIENINGSHANDLEIDING - BEDIENINGS- EN VEILIGHEIDTIPS
KATTENBAK, SYMBOOL: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(SE) BRUKSANVISNING - DRIFT- OCH SÄKERHETSTIPS
KATTLÅDA, SYMBOL: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(GR) ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ - ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
ΚΟΥΤΙ ΑΜΜΟΥ ΓΙΑ ΓΑΤΑ, ΣΥΜΒΟΛΟ: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(RO) MANUAL DE OPERARE - SFATURI DE OPERAREA SI SIGURANTA
LITIERĂ PENTRU PISICĂ, SIMBOL: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(PT) MANUAL DE OPERAÇÃO - DICAS DE OPERAÇÃO E SEGURANÇA
CAIXA DE AREIA PARA GATO, SÍMBOLO: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(BG) РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ - СЪВЕТИ ЗА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ И БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
КОТЕШКА ТОАЛЕТНА, СИМБОЛ: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(HU) HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ – HASZNÁLATI ÉS BIZTONSÁGI TIPP
MACSKAALOM TÁLCA, SZIMBÓLUM: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(DK) BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING - BETJENINGS- OG SIKKERHEDSTIPS
KATTETOILET, SYMBOL: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(SK) NÁVOD NA OBSLUHU - RADY NA PREVÁDZKU A BEZPEČNOSŤ
TOALETA PRE MAČKU, SYMBOL: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(FI) KÄYTTÖOHJE - KÄYTTÖ- JA TURVALLISUUSVINKKEJÄ
KISSANVESSA, SYMBOLO: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(LT) NAUDOJIMO VADOVAS – NAUDOJIMO IR SAUGOS PATARIMAI
KATĖS TUALETAS, SIMBOLIS: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(LV) LIETOŠANAS ROKASGRĀMATA – LIETOŠANAS UN DROŠĪBAS PADOMI
KAĶA TUALETE, SIMBOLS: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(EE) KASUTUSJUHEND – KASUTUS- JA OHUTUSJUHEND
KASSILIIVAKAST, SÜMBOOL: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(SI) PRIROČNIK ZA UPORABO - NASVETI ZA UPORABO IN VARNOST
MAČJE STRANIŠČE, SIMBOL: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(IE) LÁMHLEABHAR OIBRIÚCHÁIN - TIPS OIBRIÚCHÁIN AGUS SÁBHÁILTEACHTA
BOSCA BRUSCAR NA CAT, SIMBOL: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(MT) MANWAL OPERAT - OPERAZZJONI U GHAJR TAS-SIGURTÀ
TRONX TAL-QATTUS, SIMBOLU: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(HR) PRIRUČNIK ZA UPORABU - SAVJETI ZA UPOTREBU I SIGURNOST
WC ZA MAČKE, SIMBOL: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

(RU) РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ – СОВЕТЫ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ И БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
КОШАЧИЙ ЛОТОК, СИМВОЛ: 19419_Z EAN/GTIN: 5907451359761

Importer / Importeur / Importateur / Importatore / Importador / Importör / Εισαγωγέας / Importator / Dovozce / Importador / Вноситель / Importör / Importør / Dovožca / Maahantuoja / Importuotojas / Importētājs / Maaletooja / Uvoznik / Allmhaireoir / Importatur / Uvoznik / Импортер:

VERK GROUP SIKORSKI SP.K.

WYGODY 16

05-090 PODOLSZYN NOWY

POLAND

info@verkgroup.pl

+48 888055550 / +48 22 670 90 10

internetowa-hurtownia.pl

verk.store

verk.pl



Szanowni Państwo, dziękujemy za zakup naszego produktu!

Przed przystąpieniem do używania produktu, prosimy zapoznać się z poniższą instrukcją w celu prawidłowego użytkowania produktu.

Prosimy o zachowanie niniejszej instrukcji na przyszłość oraz zastosowanie się do jej zaleceń, ponieważ jej nieprzestrzeganie może zagrażać życiu lub zdrowiu.

1. ZASTOSOWANIE I OPIS URZĄDZENIA

Kuweta dla kota to podstawowy element wyposażenia każdego opiekuna kota, który służy jako toaleta dla zwierzęcia. Kuweta zapewnia kotu prywatność i wygodę podczas załatwiania potrzeb fizjologicznych, jednocześnie pomagając utrzymać czystość w domu. Kuweta pomaga ograniczyć rozprzestrzenianie się nieprzyjemnych zapachów w domu. Kuweta jest niezastąpionym narzędziem do nauki kociąt zasad higieny i korzystania z określonego miejsca jako toalety.

2. WSKAZÓWKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

- Przed użyciem produktu, należy dokładnie przeczytać niniejszą instrukcję obsługi.
- Wybierz kuwetę o rozmiarze dostosowanym do wielkości kota. Kot musi mieć wystarczająco dużo miejsca, aby się w niej wygodnie obrócić i zakopać odchody.
- Wybieraj żwirek dostosowany do potrzeb kota (np. bentonitowy, drewniany, silikonowy). Upewnij się, że kot toleruje wybrany typ żwirku – niektóre zwierzęta mogą mieć alergię lub nie lubić specyficznej tekstury.
- Unikaj żwirku zapachowego, jeśli kot ma wrażliwy nos.
- Kuwetę należy sprzątać codziennie, usuwając zanieczyszczenia i wymieniając żwirek w miarę potrzeby.
- Kuwetę należy myć co najmniej raz w tygodniu, używając łagodnych detergentów. Unikaj silnie pachnących środków chemicznych, które mogą odstraszyć kota.
- Umieść kuwetę w cichym, spokojnym miejscu, z dala od hałasu, przeciągów i misek z jedzeniem oraz wodą.
- Kuweta powinna być łatwo dostępna, szczególnie dla kociąt, starszych kotów lub kotów o ograniczonej mobilności.
- Kuweta powinna być zawsze w tym samym miejscu, aby kot wiedział, gdzie jej szukać. Zmiana lokalizacji może być stresująca.
- Jeśli kot załatwia się poza kuwetą, sprawdź, czy jest ona czysta, odpowiednio umiejscowiona i czy żwirek jest właściwie dobrany. W razie potrzeby skonsultuj się z weterynarzem lub behawiorystą.
- Folię stanowiącą opakowanie produktu należy trzymać z dala od dzieci (istnieje ryzyko uduszenia)
- Dopilnować, aby materiały opakowaniowe nie zostały pozostawione bez nadzoru. Dzieci mogą się zacząć nimi bawić, co jest niebezpieczne
- Produkt należy zawsze używać zgodnie z przeznaczeniem

3. DANE TECHNICZNE

- Łatwa w czyszczeniu
- Otwarta
- Wysokie boczne ścianki
- Wyprofilowana ramka
- Łopatka w zestawie
- Wymiary: 48cm x 38cm x 19cm

WSKAZÓWKI I INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE GOSPODARKI ZUŻYTYM OPAKOWANIEM



Opakowanie wykonane jest z materiałów przyjaznych dla środowiska, które można przekazać do utylizacji w lokalnym punkcie przetwarzania surowców wtórnych.

Zużyty materiał opakowaniowy należy dostarczyć do punktu przeznaczonego do składowania odpadu, wyznaczonego przez urzędy lokalne. Informacji na temat możliwości utylizacji wyeksploatowanego produktu udziela urząd gminy lub miasta. Ten produkt jest zgodny z wymaganiami odpowiednich dyrektyw europejskich i krajowych, które go dotyczą. Produkt spełnia europejskie oraz krajowe wymagania o bezpieczeństwie urządzeń i produktów.

Zastrzegamy sobie możliwość dokonywania zmian tekstu, designu i danych technicznych wyrobu bez uprzedzenia.

Dear Sir or Madam, thank you for purchasing our product!

Before using the product, please read the following instructions to ensure proper use of the product.

Please keep this manual for future reference and follow its recommendations, as failure to follow its instructions may pose a threat to life or health.

1. APPLICATION AND DESCRIPTION OF THE DEVICE

A cat litter box is a basic piece of equipment for every cat owner, which serves as a toilet for the animal. The litter box provides the cat with privacy and comfort while relieving physiological needs, while helping to keep the house clean. The litter box helps to reduce the spread of unpleasant odors in the house. The litter box is an irreplaceable tool for teaching kittens the rules of hygiene and using a specific place as a toilet.

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- Before using the product, please read this instruction manual carefully.
- Choose a litter box that is the right size for your cat. There should be enough room for your cat to turn around comfortably and bury its waste.
- Choose a litter that is suited to your cat's needs (e.g. bentonite, wood, silicone). Make sure your cat can tolerate the type of litter you choose - some animals may have allergies or dislike a specific texture.
- Avoid scented litter if your cat has a sensitive nose.
- The litter box should be cleaned daily, removing debris and replacing the litter as needed.
- The litter box should be washed at least once a week using mild detergents. Avoid strong-smelling chemicals that may repel your cat.
- Place the litter box in a quiet, calm place, away from noise, drafts, and food and water bowls.
- The litter box should be easily accessible, especially for kittens, older cats, or cats with limited mobility.
- The litter box should always be in the same place so the cat knows where to look for it. Changing locations can be stressful.
- If your cat is using a litter box, check to make sure it is clean, properly placed, and that the litter is properly selected. If necessary, consult your veterinarian or behaviorist.
- Keep the foil packaging of the product away from children (risk of suffocation)
- Make sure that packaging materials are not left unattended. Children may start playing with them, which is dangerous.
- Always use the product as intended

3. TECHNICAL DATA

- Easy to clean
- Open
- High side walls
- Contoured frame
- Spatula included
- Dimensions: 48cm x 38cm x 19cm

TIPS AND INFORMATION ON THE MANAGEMENT OF USED PACKAGING



The packaging is made of environmentally friendly materials that can be disposed of at your local recycling center.

Used packaging material should be delivered to a waste disposal point designated by local authorities. Information on the possibilities of recycling the used product is provided by the local or city office. This product complies with the requirements of the relevant European and national directives that apply to it. The product meets European and national requirements on the safety of devices and products.

We reserve the right to make changes to the text, design and technical data of the product without notice.

Sehr geehrte Damen und Herren, vielen Dank für den Kauf unseres Produkts!

Bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden, lesen Sie bitte die folgenden Anweisungen für die ordnungsgemäße Verwendung des Produkts.

Bitte bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch zum späteren Nachschlagen auf und befolgen Sie die Empfehlungen, da eine Nichtbeachtung eine Gefahr für Leben oder Gesundheit darstellen kann.

1. ANWENDUNG UND BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES

Eine Katzenttoilette gehört zur Grundausstattung jedes Katzenbesitzers und dient als Toilette für das Tier. Die Katzenttoilette bietet der Katze Privatsphäre und Komfort, erfüllt ihre physiologischen Bedürfnisse und trägt gleichzeitig dazu bei, das Haus sauber zu halten. Die Katzenttoilette trägt dazu bei, die Ausbreitung unangenehmer Gerüche im Zuhause zu reduzieren. Die Katzenttoilette ist ein unersetzliches Hilfsmittel, um Kätzchen die Hygieneregeln beizubringen und einen bestimmten Ort als Toilette zu nutzen.

2. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

- Bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden, lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch.
- Wählen Sie eine Katzenttoilette, deren Größe der Größe Ihrer Katze entspricht. Die Katze muss genügend Platz haben, um sich bequem umdrehen und ihren Kot vergraben zu können.
- Wählen Sie Streu, die an die Bedürfnisse der Katze angepasst ist (z. B. Bentonit, Holz, Silikon). Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre Katze die von Ihnen gewählte Streuart verträgt – manche Tiere können allergisch sein oder bestimmte Konsistenzen nicht mögen.
- Vermeiden Sie parfümierte Streu, wenn Ihre Katze eine empfindliche Nase hat.
- Die Katzenttoilette sollte täglich gereinigt werden, indem Schmutz entfernt und die Katzenttoilette bei Bedarf ersetzt wird.
- Die Katzenttoilette sollte mindestens einmal pro Woche mit milden Reinigungsmitteln gewaschen werden. Vermeiden Sie stark riechende Chemikalien, die Ihre Katze abstoßen könnten.
- Stellen Sie die Katzenttoilette an einem ruhigen Ort auf, fern von Lärm, Zugluft sowie Futter- und Wassernäpfen.
- Insbesondere für Kätzchen, ältere Katzen oder Katzen mit eingeschränkter Mobilität sollte die Katzenttoilette leicht zugänglich sein.
- Die Katzenttoilette sollte immer an der gleichen Stelle stehen, damit die Katze weiß, wo sie danach suchen muss. Ein Standortwechsel kann stressig sein.
- Wenn die Katze ihre Toilette außerhalb der Katzenttoilette verrichtet, prüfen Sie, ob diese sauber und richtig platziert ist und ob die Katzenttoilette richtig ausgewählt ist. Konsultieren Sie bei Bedarf einen Tierarzt oder Verhaltensforscher.
- Halten Sie die in der Produktverpackung verwendete Folie von Kindern fern (Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr).
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Verpackungsmaterialien nicht unbeaufsichtigt bleiben. Kinder könnten anfangen, damit zu spielen, was gefährlich ist
- Das Produkt sollte immer bestimmungsgemäß verwendet werden

3. TECHNISCHE DATEN

- Leicht zu reinigen
- Offen
- Hohe Seitenwände
- Konturierter Rahmen
- Spachtel im Lieferumfang enthalten
- Abmessungen: 48 cm x 38 cm x 19 cm

TIPPS UND INFORMATIONEN ZUM MANAGEMENT GEBRAUCHTER VERPACKUNGEN



Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die bei Ihrem örtlichen Recyclinghof entsorgt werden können. Gebrauchtes Verpackungsmaterial sollte an einer von den örtlichen Behörden benannten Abfallsammelstelle abgegeben werden. Informationen zur Entsorgung eines gebrauchten Produkts erhalten Sie von der Gemeinde oder dem Stadtamt. Dieses Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen der einschlägigen europäischen und nationalen Richtlinien, die für es gelten. Das Produkt erfüllt europäische und nationale Anforderungen an die Sicherheit von Geräten und Produkten.

Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, ohne vorherige Ankündigung Änderungen an Text, Design und technischen Daten des Produkts vorzunehmen.

Vážený pane/paní, děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili náš výrobek!

Před použitím produktu si přečtěte níže uvedené pokyny pro správné použití produktu.

Uchovejte si prosím tento návod pro budoucí použití a dodržujte jeho doporučení, protože nedodržení může představovat ohrožení života nebo zdraví.

1. POUŽITÍ A POPIS ZAŘÍZENÍ

Stelivo pro kočky je základním prvkem výbavy každého majitele kočky a slouží jako záchod pro zvíře. Stelivo poskytuje kočce soukromí a pohodlí při plnění jejích fyziologických potřeb a zároveň pomáhá udržovat dům čistý. Odpadkový koš pomáhá omezit šíření nepříjemných pachů v domácnosti. Stelivo je nenahraditelnou pomůckou pro výuku koťat hygienickým pravidlům a používání konkrétního místa jako toalety.

2. BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

- Před použitím výrobku si pozorně přečtěte tento návod k použití.
- Vyberte si podestýlku o velikosti odpovídající velikosti vaší kočky. Kočka musí mít dostatek prostoru, aby se mohla pohodlně otočit a zahrabat svůj odpad.
- Vyberte stelivo přizpůsobené potřebám kočky (např. bentonitové, dřevěné, silikonové). Ujistěte se, že vaše kočka toleruje typ steliva, který si vyberete - některá zvířata mohou být alergická nebo nemají rádi specifické textury.
- Vyhňte se vonným stelivům, pokud má vaše kočka citlivý nos.
- Podestýlka by se měla denně čistit, odstraňovat nečistoty a podle potřeby vyměňovat podestýlku.
- Odpadkový koš by se měl umýt alespoň jednou týdně za použití jemných čistících prostředků. Vyhňte se silně zapáchajícím chemikáliím, které mohou vaši kočku odpuzovat.
- Odpadkový koš umístěte na tiché, tiché místo, mimo hluk, průvan a misky na jídlo a vodu.
- Stelivo by mělo být dobře přístupné zejména pro koťata, starší kočky nebo kočky s omezenou pohyblivostí.
- Stelivo by mělo být stále na stejném místě, aby kočka věděla, kde ji hledat. Změna místa může být stresující.
- Pokud kočka vykonává potřebu mimo stelivo, zkontrolujte, zda je čisté, správně umístěné a zda je stelivo správně vybrané. V případě potřeby se poraďte s veterinářem nebo behavioristou.
- Fólii použitou v obalu výrobku uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí (hrozí nebezpečí udušení).
- Ujistěte se, že obalové materiály nezůstaly bez dozoru. Děti si s nimi mohou začít hrát, což je nebezpečné.
- Výrobek by měl být vždy používán tak, jak je určen

3. TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE

- Snadno se čistí
- OTEVŘENO
- Vysoké boční stěny
- Tvarovaný rám
- Špachtle v ceně
- Rozměry: 48 cm x 38 cm x 19 cm

TIPY A INFORMACE TÝKAJÍCÍ SE NAKLÁDÁNÍ S POUŽITÝMI OBALY

Obal je vyroben z ekologických materiálů, které lze zlikvidovat v místním recyklačním středisku.

Použitý obalový materiál je třeba odevzdat na sběrné místo určené místními úřady. Informace o likvidaci použitého výrobku poskytuje obecní nebo městský úřad. Tento výrobek splňuje požadavky příslušných evropských a národních směrnic, které se na něj vztahují. Výrobek splňuje evropské a národní požadavky na bezpečnost zařízení a výrobků.



Vyhrazujeme si právo na změny textu, designu a technických údajů produktu bez předchozího upozornění.

Cher Monsieur/Madame, merci d'avoir acheté notre produit !

Avant d'utiliser le produit, veuillez lire les instructions ci-dessous pour une utilisation correcte du produit.

Veuillez conserver ce manuel pour référence future et suivre ses recommandations, car le non-respect peut constituer une menace pour la vie ou la santé.

1. APPLICATION ET DESCRIPTION DU DISPOSITIF

Un bac à litière pour chat est un élément de base de l'équipement de tout propriétaire de chat et sert de toilette à l'animal. Le bac à litière offre au chat intimité et confort tout en répondant à ses besoins physiologiques, tout en aidant à garder la maison propre. Le bac à litière permet de réduire la propagation des odeurs désagréables dans la maison. Le bac à litière est un outil irremplaçable pour apprendre aux chatons les règles d'hygiène et utiliser un endroit précis comme toilette.

2. CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

- Avant d'utiliser le produit, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation.
- Choisissez un bac à litière d'une taille adaptée à la taille de votre chat. Le chat doit disposer de suffisamment d'espace pour se retourner confortablement et enterrer ses déjections.
- Choisissez une litière adaptée aux besoins du chat (ex : bentonite, bois, silicone). Assurez-vous que votre chat tolère le type de litière que vous choisissez : certains animaux peuvent être allergiques ou n'aiment pas certaines textures.
- Évitez les litières parfumées si votre chat a le nez sensible.
- Le bac à litière doit être nettoyé quotidiennement, en éliminant les débris et en remplaçant la litière si nécessaire.
- Le bac à litière doit être lavé au moins une fois par semaine avec des détergents doux. Évitez les produits chimiques à forte odeur qui pourraient repousser votre chat.
- Placez le bac à litière dans un endroit calme et tranquille, à l'abri du bruit, des courants d'air et des gamelles de nourriture et d'eau.
- Le bac à litière doit être facilement accessible, notamment pour les chatons, les chats âgés ou les chats à mobilité réduite.
- Le bac à litière doit toujours être au même endroit pour que le chat sache où le chercher. Changer de lieu peut être stressant.
- Si le chat fait ses besoins en dehors de la litière, vérifiez si celle-ci est propre, bien placée et si la litière est bien sélectionnée. Si nécessaire, consultez un vétérinaire ou un comportementaliste.
- Conservez le film utilisé dans l'emballage du produit hors de portée des enfants (il existe un risque d'étouffement).
- Assurez-vous que les matériaux d'emballage ne sont pas laissés sans surveillance. Les enfants peuvent commencer à jouer avec eux, ce qui est dangereux.
- Le produit doit toujours être utilisé comme prévu.

3. DONNÉES TECHNIQUES

- Facile à nettoyer
- Ouvrir
- Parois latérales hautes
- Cadre profilé
- Spatule incluse
- Dimensions : 48 cm x 38 cm x 19 cm

CONSEILS ET INFORMATIONS SUR LA GESTION DES EMBALLAGES USAGÉS



L'emballage est composé de matériaux respectueux de l'environnement qui peuvent être éliminés dans votre centre de recyclage local.

Les matériaux d'emballage usagés doivent être livrés à un point de collecte des déchets désigné par les autorités locales. Les informations sur la manière de se débarrasser d'un produit usagé sont fournies par la commune ou la mairie. Ce produit est conforme aux exigences des directives européennes et nationales qui lui sont applicables. Le produit répond aux exigences européennes et nationales en matière de sécurité des appareils et des produits.

Nous nous réservons le droit de modifier le texte, la conception et les données techniques du produit sans préavis.

Gentile signore/signora, grazie per aver acquistato il nostro prodotto!

Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere le istruzioni seguenti per un corretto utilizzo del prodotto.

Si prega di conservare questo manuale per riferimento futuro e di seguire le sue raccomandazioni, poiché la mancata osservanza può rappresentare una minaccia per la vita o la salute.

1. APPLICAZIONE E DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO

Una lettiera per gatti è un elemento base dell'attrezzatura di ogni proprietario di gatto e funge da toilette per l'animale. La lettiera garantisce al gatto privacy e comfort mentre soddisfa i suoi bisogni fisiologici, aiutando allo stesso tempo a mantenere la casa pulita. La lettiera aiuta a ridurre la diffusione di odori sgradevoli in casa. La lettiera è uno strumento insostituibile per insegnare ai gattini le regole di igiene e l'utilizzo di un determinato luogo come toilette.

2. ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

- Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere attentamente questo manuale utente.
- Scegli una lettiera di dimensioni adeguate alla taglia del tuo gatto. Il gatto deve avere abbastanza spazio per girarsi comodamente e seppellire i suoi escrementi.
- Scegli una lettiera adatta alle esigenze del gatto (ad esempio bentonite, legno, silicone). Assicurati che il tuo gatto tolleri il tipo di lettiera che scegli: alcuni animali potrebbero essere allergici o non gradire texture specifiche.
- Evita la lettiera profumata se il tuo gatto ha il naso sensibile.
- La lettiera deve essere pulita quotidianamente, rimuovendo i detriti e sostituendo la lettiera secondo necessità.
- La lettiera va lavata almeno una volta alla settimana, utilizzando detergenti delicati. Evita le sostanze chimiche dall'odore forte che potrebbero respingere il tuo gatto.
- Posiziona la lettiera in un luogo tranquillo e silenzioso, lontano da rumori, correnti d'aria e ciotole di cibo e acqua.
- La lettiera dovrebbe essere facilmente accessibile, soprattutto per i gattini, i gatti anziani o i gatti con mobilità ridotta.
- La lettiera dovrebbe essere sempre nello stesso posto in modo che il gatto sappia dove cercarla. Cambiare posizione può essere stressante.
- Se il gatto fa i bisogni fuori dalla lettiera, controlla se è pulita, posizionata correttamente e se la lettiera è stata scelta correttamente. Se necessario, consultare un veterinario o un comportamentista.
- Tenere la pellicola utilizzata nella confezione del prodotto lontano dalla portata dei bambini (rischio di soffocamento).
- Assicurarsi che i materiali di imballaggio non vengano lasciati incustoditi. I bambini potrebbero iniziare a giocare con loro, il che è pericoloso.
- Il prodotto deve essere sempre utilizzato come previsto.

3. DATI TECNICI

- Facile da pulire
- Aprire
- Pareti laterali alte
- Cornice sagomata
- Spatola inclusa
- Dimensioni: 48 cm x 38 cm x 19 cm

CONSIGLI E INFORMAZIONI SULLA GESTIONE DEGLI IMBALLAGGI USATI

L'imballaggio è realizzato con materiali ecologici che possono essere smaltiti presso il centro di riciclaggio locale.

Il materiale di imballaggio usato deve essere consegnato ad un punto di raccolta rifiuti designato dalle autorità locali. Le informazioni su come smaltire un prodotto usato sono fornite dal comune o dall'ufficio comunale. Questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti delle pertinenti direttive europee e nazionali ad esso applicabili. Il prodotto soddisfa i requisiti europei e nazionali per la sicurezza di dispositivi e prodotti.



Ci riserviamo il diritto di apportare modifiche al testo, al design e ai dati tecnici del prodotto senza preavviso.

Estimado señor/señora, ¡gracias por comprar nuestro producto!

Antes de usar el producto, lea las instrucciones a continuación para un uso adecuado del producto.

Guarde este manual para consultarlo en el futuro y siga sus recomendaciones, ya que su incumplimiento puede representar una amenaza para la vida o la salud.

1. APLICACIÓN Y DESCRIPCIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO

Una caja de arena para gatos es un elemento básico del equipamiento de todo dueño de gato y sirve como baño para el animal. La caja de arena proporciona al gato privacidad y comodidad mientras satisface sus necesidades fisiológicas, al mismo tiempo que ayuda a mantener la casa limpia. La caja de arena ayuda a reducir la propagación de olores desagradables en el hogar. La caja de arena es una herramienta insustituible para enseñar a los gatitos las normas de higiene y utilizar un lugar concreto como baño.

2. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

- Antes de utilizar el producto, lea atentamente este manual de usuario.
- Elige una caja de arena con un tamaño adecuado al tamaño de tu gato. El gato debe tener suficiente espacio para darse la vuelta cómodamente y enterrar sus excrementos.
- Elija arena adaptada a las necesidades del gato (por ejemplo, bentonita, madera, silicona). Asegúrate de que tu gato tolere el tipo de arena que elijas; algunos animales pueden ser alérgicos o no les gustan texturas específicas.
- Evite la arena perfumada si su gato tiene la nariz sensible.
- La caja de arena debe limpiarse diariamente, eliminando los residuos y reemplazando la arena según sea necesario.
- La caja de arena debe lavarse al menos una vez a la semana con detergentes suaves. Evite los productos químicos de olor fuerte que puedan repeler a su gato.
- Coloca la caja de arena en un lugar tranquilo y silencioso, lejos de ruidos, corrientes de aire y cuencos de comida y agua.
- La caja de arena debe ser de fácil acceso, especialmente para gatitos, gatos mayores o gatos con movilidad limitada.
- La caja de arena debe estar siempre en el mismo lugar para que el gato sepa dónde buscarla. Cambiar de ubicación puede resultar estresante.
- Si el gato hace sus necesidades fuera de la caja de arena, compruebe si está limpia, correctamente colocada y si la arena está seleccionada correctamente. Si es necesario, consulte a un veterinario o conductista.
- Mantenga el papel de aluminio utilizado en el embalaje del producto fuera del alcance de los niños (existe riesgo de asfixia).
- Asegúrese de que los materiales de embalaje no queden desatendidos. Los niños pueden empezar a jugar con ellos, lo cual es peligroso.
- El producto siempre debe usarse según lo previsto.

3. DATOS TÉCNICOS

- Fácil de limpiar
- Abierto
- Paredes laterales altas
- Marco contorneado
- Espátula incluida
- Dimensiones: 48cm x 38cm x 19cm

CONSEJOS E INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA GESTIÓN DE ENVASES USADOS



El embalaje está fabricado con materiales respetuosos con el medio ambiente que pueden desecharse en su centro de reciclaje local.

El material de embalaje usado debe entregarse en un punto de recogida de residuos designado por las autoridades locales. La información sobre cómo deshacerse de un producto usado la proporciona el municipio o la oficina municipal. Este producto cumple con los requisitos de las directivas europeas y nacionales pertinentes que le son aplicables. El producto cumple con los requisitos europeos y nacionales para la seguridad de dispositivos y productos.

Nos reservamos el derecho de realizar cambios en el texto, diseño y datos técnicos del producto sin previo aviso.

Geachte heer/mevrouw, bedankt voor de aankoop van ons product!

Lees voordat u het product gebruikt de onderstaande instructies voor het juiste gebruik van het product.

Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik en volg de aanbevelingen ervan, aangezien het niet naleven ervan een bedreiging voor het leven of de gezondheid kan vormen.

1. TOEPASSING EN BESCHRIJVING VAN HET APPARAAT

Een kattenbak is een basiselement van de uitrusting van elke katteneigenaar en dient als toilet voor het dier. De kattenbak biedt de kat privacy en comfort terwijl hij aan zijn fysiologische behoeften voldoet, terwijl hij helpt het huis schoon te houden. De kattenbak helpt de verspreiding van onaangename geuren in huis te verminderen. De kattenbak is een onvervangbaar hulpmiddel om kittens de hygiëneregels te leren en een specifieke plek als toilet te gebruiken.

2. VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

- Lees deze gebruikershandleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt.
- Kies een kattenbak met een formaat dat past bij de grootte van uw kat. De kat moet voldoende ruimte hebben om zich comfortabel te kunnen draaien en zijn ontlasting te kunnen begraven.
- Kies kattenbakvulling die is aangepast aan de behoeften van de kat (bijvoorbeeld bentoniet, hout, siliconen). Zorg ervoor dat uw kat het type kattenbakvulling verdraagt dat u kiest. Sommige dieren kunnen allergisch zijn of houden niet van specifieke texturen.
- Vermijd geurig kattenbakvulling als uw kat een gevoelige neus heeft.
- De kattenbak moet dagelijks worden schoongemaakt, waarbij vuil wordt verwijderd en het kattenbakvulling indien nodig wordt vervangen.
- De kattenbak moet minimaal één keer per week worden gewassen met milde schoonmaakmiddelen. Vermijd sterk ruikende chemicaliën die uw kat kunnen afstoten.
- Plaats de kattenbak op een rustige, stille plek, uit de buurt van lawaai, tocht en voer- en waterbakken.
- De kattenbak moet gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn, vooral voor kittens, oudere katten of katten met beperkte mobiliteit.
- De kattenbak moet altijd op dezelfde plek staan, zodat de kat weet waar hij hem moet zoeken. Het veranderen van locatie kan stressvol zijn.
- Als de kat zijn behoefte doet buiten de kattenbak, controleer dan of deze schoon is, goed geplaatst is en of de kattenbak goed is geselecteerd. Raadpleeg indien nodig een dierenarts of gedragsdeskundige.
- Houd de folie die in de productverpakking wordt gebruikt buiten het bereik van kinderen (er bestaat gevaar voor verstikking).
- Zorg ervoor dat verpakkingsmaterialen niet onbeheerd worden achtergelaten. Kinderen kunnen ermee gaan spelen, wat gevaarlijk is.
- Het product moet altijd worden gebruikt zoals bedoeld.

3. TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

- Gemakkelijk schoon te maken
- Open
- Hoge zijwanden
- Voorgevormd frame
- Inclusief spatel
- Afmetingen: 48 cm x 38 cm x 19 cm

TIPS EN INFORMATIE OVER HET BEHEER VAN GEBRUIKTE VERPAKKING



De verpakking is gemaakt van milieuvriendelijke materialen die u kunt inleveren bij uw plaatselijke recyclingcentrum.

Gebruikt verpakkingsmateriaal dient te worden afgegeven bij een door de plaatselijke autoriteiten aangewezen afvalinzamelpunt. Informatie over hoe u een gebruikt product moet weggooien, krijgt u van de gemeente of het stadskantoor. Dit product voldoet aan de eisen van de relevante Europese en nationale richtlijnen die erop van toepassing zijn. Het product voldoet aan de Europese en nationale eisen voor de veiligheid van apparaten en producten.

Wij behouden ons het recht voor om zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving wijzigingen aan te brengen in de tekst, het ontwerp en de technische gegevens van het product.

Bästa herr/fru, tack för att du köpte vår produkt!

Innan du använder produkten, läs instruktionerna nedan för korrekt användning av produkten.

Vänligen spara denna handbok för framtida referens och följ dess rekommendationer, eftersom underlåtenhet att följa dem kan utgöra ett hot mot liv eller hälsa.

1. TILLÄMPNING OCH BESKRIVNING AV ENHETEN

En kattsandlåda är en grundläggande del av varje kattägares utrustning och fungerar som en toalett för djuret. Kattlådan ger katten avskildhet och komfort samtidigt som den gör sina fysiologiska behov, samtidigt som den hjälper till att hålla huset rent. Kattlådan hjälper till att minska spridningen av obehagliga lukter i hemmet. Kattlådan är ett oersättligt verktyg för att lära kattungar reglerna för hygien och använda en specifik plats som toalett.

2. SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

- Innan du använder produkten, läs denna bruksanvisning noggrant.
- Välj en kattlåda med en storlek som passar din katts storlek. Katten måste ha tillräckligt med utrymme för att bekvämt vända sig och gräva ner sitt avfall.
- Välj strö anpassat efter kattens behov (t.ex. bentonit, trä, silikon). Se till att din katt tolererar den typ av strö du väljer – vissa djur kan vara allergiska eller ogillar specifika texturer.
- Undvik doftströ om din katt har en känslig näsa.
- Kattlådan ska rengöras dagligen, ta bort skräp och byt ut strö vid behov.
- Kattlådan bör tvättas minst en gång i veckan med milda rengöringsmedel. Undvik starkt luktande kemikalier som kan stöta bort din katt.
- Placera kattlådan på en lugn, tyst plats, borta från buller, drag och mat- och vattenskålar.
- Kattlådan ska vara lättillgänglig, speciellt för kattungar, äldre katter eller katter med begränsad rörlighet.
- Kattlådan ska alltid stå på samma plats så att katten vet var den ska leta efter den. Att byta plats kan vara stressigt.
- Om katten avlastar sig utanför kattlådan, kontrollera om den är ren, rätt placerad och om strö är rätt utvalt. Vid behov, kontakta en veterinär eller beteendevetare.
- Håll folien som används i produktförpackningen borta från barn (det finns risk för kvävning).
- Se till att förpackningsmaterial inte lämnas utan tillsyn. Barn kan börja leka med dem, vilket är farligt.
- Produkten ska alltid användas på avsett sätt.

3. TEKNISKA DATA

- Lätt att rengöra
- Öppna
- Höga sidoväggar
- Formad ram
- Spatel ingår
- Mått: 48cm x 38cm x 19cm

TIPS OCH INFORMATION OM HANTERING AV ANVÄNDA FÖRPACKNINGAR

Förpackningen är gjord av miljövänliga material som kan lämnas till din lokala återvinningscentral.

Använt förpackningsmaterial ska lämnas till en avfallsinsamlingsplats som utsetts av lokala myndigheter. Information om hur man gör sig av med en använd produkt tillhandahålls av kommunen eller stadskontoret. Denna produkt uppfyller kraven i relevanta europeiska och nationella direktiv som gäller den. Produkten uppfyller europeiska och nationella krav för säkerhet för enheter och produkter.



Vi förbehåller oss rätten att göra ändringar i produktens text, design och tekniska data utan föregående meddelande.

Αγαπητέ κύριε/κυρία, σας ευχαριστούμε που αγοράσατε το προϊόν μας!

Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν, διαβάστε τις παρακάτω οδηγίες για τη σωστή χρήση του προϊόντος.

Φυλάξτε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο για μελλοντική αναφορά και ακολουθήστε τις συστάσεις του, καθώς η μη συμμόρφωση μπορεί να αποτελέσει απειλή για τη ζωή ή την υγεία.

1. ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΚΑΙ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ

Ένα κουτί απορριμάτων γάτας είναι βασικό στοιχείο του εξοπλισμού κάθε ιδιοκτήτη γάτας και χρησιμεύει ως τουαλέτα για το ζώο. Το κιβώτιο απορριμάτων παρέχει στη γάτα ιδιωτικότητα και άνεση ενώ ανταποκρίνεται στις φυσιολογικές της ανάγκες, ενώ βοηθά να διατηρείται το σπίτι καθαρό. Το κουτί απορριμάτων βοηθά στη μείωση της εξάπλωσης των δυσάρεστων οσμών στο σπίτι. Το κουτί απορριμάτων είναι ένα αναντικατάστατο εργαλείο για τη διδασκαλία των κανόνων υγιεινής στα γατάκια και τη χρήση ενός συγκεκριμένου χώρου ως τουαλέτας.

2. ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

- Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν, διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης.
- Επιλέξτε ένα κουτί απορριμάτων με μέγεθος κατάλληλο για το μέγεθος της γάτας σας. Η γάτα πρέπει να έχει αρκετό χώρο για να γυρίσει άνετα και να θάψει τα απόβλητά της.
- Επιλέξτε απορρίμματα προσαρμοσμένα στις ανάγκες της γάτας (π.χ. μπεντονίτης, ξύλινα, σιλικόνη). Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η γάτα σας ανέχεται τον τύπο απορριμάτων που επιλέγετε - ορισμένα ζώα μπορεί να είναι αλλεργικά ή να αντιπαθούν συγκεκριμένες υφές.
- Αποφύγετε τα αρωματικά σκουπίδια εάν η γάτα σας έχει ευαίσθητη μύτη.
- Το κιβώτιο απορριμάτων πρέπει να καθαρίζεται καθημερινά, αφαιρώντας τα υπολείμματα και αντικαθιστώντας τα απορρίμματα όπως χρειάζεται.
- Το κιβώτιο απορριμάτων πρέπει να πλένεται τουλάχιστον μία φορά την εβδομάδα, χρησιμοποιώντας ήπια απορρυπαντικά. Αποφύγετε χημικές ουσίες με έντονη οσμή που μπορεί να απωθήσουν τη γάτα σας.
- Τοποθετήστε το κιβώτιο απορριμάτων σε ένα ήσυχο, ήσυχο μέρος, μακριά από θόρυβο, ρεύματα και μπουλ φαγητού και νερού.
- Το κουτί απορριμάτων πρέπει να είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμο, ειδικά για γατάκια, μεγαλύτερες γάτες ή γάτες με περιορισμένη κινητικότητα.
- Το κιβώτιο απορριμάτων πρέπει να βρίσκεται πάντα στο ίδιο μέρος, ώστε η γάτα να ξέρει πού να το ψάξει. Η αλλαγή τοποθεσιών μπορεί να είναι αγχωτική.
- Εάν η γάτα ανακουφιστεί έξω από το κιβώτιο απορριμάτων, ελέγξτε αν είναι καθαρή, σωστά τοποθετημένη και εάν η γάτα έχει επιλεγεί σωστά. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, συμβουλευτείτε έναν κτηνίατρο ή έναν συμπεριφοριστή.
- Φυλάξτε το αλουμινόχαρτο που χρησιμοποιείται στη συσκευασία του προϊόντος μακριά από παιδιά (υπάρχει κίνδυνος ασφυξίας).
- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα υλικά συσκευασίας δεν αφήνονται χωρίς επίβλεψη. Τα παιδιά μπορεί να αρχίσουν να παίζουν μαζί τους, κάτι που είναι επικίνδυνο.
- Το προϊόν πρέπει πάντα να χρησιμοποιείται όπως προορίζεται.

3. ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ

- Εύκολο στο καθάρισμα
- Ανοιχτό
- Ψηλά πλαϊνά τοιχώματα
- Περιγραμμένο πλαίσιο
- Περιλαμβάνεται σπάτουλα
- Διαστάσεις: 48cm x 38cm x 19cm

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗ ΜΕΤΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΕΝΩΝ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΩΝ



Η συσκευασία είναι κατασκευασμένη από φιλικά προς το περιβάλλον υλικά που μπορούν να απορριφθούν στο τοπικό σας κέντρο ανακύκλωσης.

Το χρησιμοποιημένο υλικό συσκευασίας θα πρέπει να παραδίδεται σε σημείο συλλογής απορριμάτων που ορίζεται από τις τοπικές αρχές. Πληροφορίες σχετικά με τον τρόπο απόρριψης ενός χρησιμοποιημένου προϊόντος παρέχονται από το γραφείο του δήμου ή της πόλης. Αυτό το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις των σχετικών ευρωπαϊκών και εθνικών οδηγιών που ισχύουν για αυτό. Το προϊόν πληροί τις ευρωπαϊκές και εθνικές απαιτήσεις για την ασφάλεια συσκευών και προϊόντων.

Διατηρούμε το δικαίωμα να κάνουμε αλλαγές στο κείμενο, το σχέδιο και τα τεχνικά δεδομένα του προϊόντος χωρίς προηγούμενη ειδοποίηση.

Stimate domnule/doamnă, vă mulțumim că ați achiziționat produsul nostru!

Înainte de a utiliza produsul, vă rugăm să citiți instrucțiunile de mai jos pentru utilizarea corectă a produsului.

Vă rugăm să păstrați acest manual pentru referințe viitoare și să urmați recomandările acestuia, deoarece nerespectarea poate reprezenta o amenințare pentru viață sau sănătate.

1. APLICAȚIA ȘI DESCRIEREA DISPOZITIVULUI

O cutie de gunoi pentru pisici este un element de bază al echipamentului fiecărui proprietar de pisici și servește drept toaletă pentru animal. Litierul oferă pisicii intimitate și confort în timp ce își îndeplinește nevoile fiziologice, ajutând în același timp să mențină casa curată. Cutia de gunoi ajută la reducerea răspândirii mirosurilor neplăcute în casă. Litierul este un instrument de neînlocuit pentru a-i învăța pe pisoi regulile de igienă și pentru a folosi un anumit loc ca toaletă.

2. INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ

- Înainte de a utiliza produsul, vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție acest manual de utilizare.
- Alegeți o cutie de așternut cu o dimensiune adecvată mărimii pisicii dvs. Pisica trebuie să aibă suficient spațiu pentru a se întoarce confortabil și a-și îngropa deșeurile.
- Alegeți așternut adaptat nevoilor pisicii (de exemplu, bentonită, lemn, silicon). Asigurați-vă că pisica dvs. tolerează tipul de așternut pe care îl alegeți - unele animale pot fi alergice sau nu le plac texturile specifice.
- Evita așternutul parfumat dacă pisica ta are un nas sensibil.
- Cutia de gunoi trebuie curățată zilnic, îndepărtând resturile și înlocuind așternutul după cum este necesar.
- Litierul trebuie spălat cel puțin o dată pe săptămână, folosind detergenți blânzi. Evitați substanțele chimice cu miros puternic care vă pot respinge pisica.
- Așezați cutia de gunoi într-un loc liniștit, ferit de zgomot, curenți de aer și boluri cu alimente și apă.
- Litierul trebuie să fie ușor accesibil, în special pentru pisoi, pisici mai în vârstă sau pisici cu mobilitate limitată.
- Litierul trebuie să fie întotdeauna în același loc, astfel încât pisica să știe unde să o caute. Schimbarea locației poate fi stresantă.
- Dacă pisica se ușurează în afara cutiei de gunoi, verificați dacă este curată, amplasată corect și dacă așternutul este selectat corespunzător. Dacă este necesar, consultați un medic veterinar sau un specialist în comportament.
- Păstrați folia folosită în ambalajul produsului departe de copii (există riscul de sufocare).
- Asigurați-vă că materialele de ambalare nu sunt lăsate nesupravegheate. Copiii pot începe să se joace cu ei, ceea ce este periculos.
- Produsul ar trebui să fie întotdeauna utilizat conform destinației

3. DATE TEHNICE

- Ușor de curatat
- Deschide
- Pereți laterali înalți
- Cadru conturat
- Spatula inclusă
- Dimensiuni: 48cm x 38cm x 19cm

SFATURI ȘI INFORMAȚII PRIVIND GESTIONAREA AMBALAJULUI UTILIZAT

Ambalajul este realizat din materiale ecologice care pot fi aruncate la centrul local de reciclare.

Materialul de ambalare folosit trebuie livrat la un punct de colectare a deșeurilor desemnat de autoritățile locale. Informațiile despre modul de eliminare a unui produs uzat sunt furnizate de către oficiul comunal sau al orașului. Acest produs respectă cerințele directivelor europene și naționale relevante care i se aplică. Produsul îndeplinește cerințele europene și naționale pentru siguranța dispozitivelor și produselor.



Ne rezervăm dreptul de a face modificări textului, designului și datelor tehnice ale produsului fără notificare prealabilă.

Prezado senhor/senhora, obrigado por adquirir nosso produto!

Antes de usar o produto, leia as instruções abaixo para o uso adequado do produto.

Guarde este manual para referência futura e siga suas recomendações, pois o não cumprimento pode representar uma ameaça à vida ou à saúde.

1. APLICAÇÃO E DESCRIÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO

A caixa sanitária para gatos é um elemento básico do equipamento de todo dono de gato e serve como banheiro para o animal. A caixa sanitária proporciona ao gato privacidade e conforto enquanto faz suas necessidades fisiológicas, ao mesmo tempo que ajuda a manter a casa limpa. A caixa sanitária ajuda a reduzir a propagação de odores desagradáveis na casa. A caixa sanitária é uma ferramenta insubstituível para ensinar aos gatinhos as regras de higiene e utilizar um local específico como banheiro.

2. INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

- Antes de usar o produto, leia atentamente este manual do usuário.
- Escolha uma caixa sanitária com tamanho adequado ao tamanho do seu gato. O gato deve ter espaço suficiente para se virar confortavelmente e enterrar seus dejetos.
- Escolha uma cama adaptada às necessidades do gato (por exemplo, bentonita, madeira, silicone). Certifique-se de que seu gato tolera o tipo de areia que você escolher – alguns animais podem ser alérgicos ou não gostar de texturas específicas.
- Evite areia perfumada se o seu gato tiver nariz sensível.
- A caixa sanitária deve ser limpa diariamente, removendo os detritos e substituindo a areia conforme necessário.
- A caixa sanitária deve ser lavada pelo menos uma vez por semana, com detergentes neutros. Evite produtos químicos com cheiro forte que possam repelir seu gato.
- Coloque a caixa sanitária em um local silencioso e silencioso, longe de ruídos, correntes de ar e tigelas de comida e água.
- A caixa sanitária deve ser de fácil acesso, especialmente para gatinhos, gatos mais velhos ou gatos com mobilidade limitada.
- A caixa sanitária deve ficar sempre no mesmo lugar para que o gato saiba onde procurá-la. Mudar de local pode ser estressante.
- Se o gato fizer suas necessidades fora da caixa sanitária, verifique se ela está limpa, bem colocada e se a areia foi selecionada corretamente. Se necessário, consulte um veterinário ou comportamentalista.
- Mantenha a película utilizada na embalagem do produto longe do alcance das crianças (há risco de asfixia).
- Certifique-se de que os materiais de embalagem não sejam deixados sem vigilância. As crianças podem começar a brincar com eles, o que é perigoso
- O produto deve sempre ser usado conforme pretendido

3. DADOS TÉCNICOS

- Fácil de limpar
- Abrir
- Paredes laterais altas
- Moldura contornada
- Espátula incluída
- Dimensões: 48cm x 38cm x 19cm

DICAS E INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE O GESTÃO DAS EMBALAGENS USADAS

A embalagem é feita de materiais ecológicos que podem ser descartados no centro de reciclagem local.

O material de embalagem usado deve ser entregue num ponto de recolha de resíduos designado pelas autoridades locais. As informações sobre como descartar um produto usado são fornecidas pela comuna ou prefeitura. Este produto está em conformidade com os requisitos das diretivas europeias e nacionais relevantes que lhe são aplicáveis. O produto atende aos requisitos europeus e nacionais relativos à segurança de dispositivos e produtos.



Reservamo-nos o direito de fazer alterações no texto, design e dados técnicos do produto sem aviso prévio.

Уважаеми господине/госпожо, благодарим ви, че закупихте нашия продукт!

Преди да използвате продукта, моля, прочетете инструкциите по-долу за правилна употреба на продукта.

Моля, запазете това ръководство за бъдещи справки и следвайте неговите препоръки, тъй като неспазването може да представлява заплаха за живота или здравето.

1. ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ И ОПИСАНИЕ НА УСТРОЙСТВОТО

Котешката тоалетна е основен елемент от оборудването на всеки собственик на котка и служи като тоалетна на животното. Кутията за отпадъци осигурява на котката уединение и комфорт, докато изпълнява физиологичните си нужди, като същевременно помага да поддържа къщата чиста. Кутията за отпадъци помага за намаляване на разпространението на неприятни миризми в дома. Кутията за отпадъци е незаменим инструмент за обучение на котенцата на правилата за хигиена и използването на определено място като тоалетна.

2. ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

- Преди да използвате продукта, моля, прочетете внимателно това ръководство за потребителя.
- Изберете кутия за отпадъци с размер, подходящ за размера на вашата котка. Котката трябва да има достатъчно място, за да се обърне удобно и да зарови отпадъците си.
- Изберете постеля, адаптирана към нуждите на котката (напр. бентонит, дървена, силиконова). Уверете се, че вашата котка понася избрания от вас тип тоалетна - някои животни може да са алергични или да не харесват определени текстури.
- Избягвайте ароматизирана тоалетна, ако котката ви има чувствителен нос.
- Кутията за отпадъци трябва да се почиства ежедневно, като се отстраняват остатъците и се сменя постелята, ако е необходимо.
- Кутията за отпадъци трябва да се мие поне веднъж седмично с меки почистващи препарати. Избягвайте силно миришещи химикали, които могат да отблъснат котката ви.
- Поставете кутията за отпадъци на тихо, тихо място, далеч от шум, течения и купи за храна и вода.
- Кутията за отпадъци трябва да е лесно достъпна, особено за котенца, по-възрастни котки или котки с ограничена подвижност.
- Кутията за отпадъци винаги трябва да е на едно и също място, за да знае котката къде да я търси. Смяната на местоположението може да бъде стресираща.
- Ако котката се облекчава извън кутията за отпадъци, проверете дали е чиста, правилно поставена и дали носилката е правилно избрана. Ако е необходимо, консултирайте се с ветеринарен лекар или специалист по поведение.
- Пазете фолиото, използвано в опаковката на продукта, далеч от деца (има риск от задушаване).
- Уверете се, че опаковъчните материали не са оставени без надзор. Децата могат да започнат да си играят с тях, което е опасно.
- Продуктът винаги трябва да се използва по предназначение

3. ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ

- Лесен за почистване
- Отворете
- Високи странични стени
- Контурна рамка
- Включена шпатула
- Размери: 48см x 38см x 19см

СЪВЕТИ И ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА УПРАВЛЕНИЕ НА ИЗПОЛЗВАНИ ОПАКОВКИ



Опаковката е направена от екологично чисти материали, които могат да бъдат изхвърлени в местния център за рециклиране. Използваният опаковъчен материал трябва да бъде предаден в пункт за събиране на отпадъци, определен от местните власти. Информация за това как да изхвърлите използван продукт се предоставя от общинската или градска служба. Този продукт отговаря на изискванията на съответните европейски и национални директиви, които се отнасят за него. Продуктът отговаря на европейските и национални изисквания за безопасност на уредите и продуктите.

Запазваме си правото да правим промени в текста, дизайна и техническите данни на продукта без предизвестие.

Tisztelt Hölgyem/Uram! Köszönjük, hogy termékünket vásárolta!

A termék használata előtt kérjük, olvassa el az alábbi utasításokat a termék megfelelő használatához.

Kérjük, őrizze meg ezt a kézikönyvet későbbi használatra, és kövesse a benne foglalt ajánlásokat, mivel a be nem tartása veszélyt jelenthet az életre vagy az egészségre.

1. A KÉSZÜLÉK ALKALMAZÁSA ÉS LEÍRÁSA

A macska almos doboz minden macskatulajdonos felszerelésének alapeleme, és WC-ként szolgál az állat számára. Az alomdoboz magánéletet és kényelmet biztosít a macskának, miközben teljesíti fiziológiai szükségleteit, miközben segít a ház tisztán tartásában. Az alomdoboz segít csökkenteni a kellemetlen szagok terjedését a lakásban. Az alomdoboz pótolhatatlan eszköz a cicák higiéniai szabályainak megtanításához és egy adott hely WC-ként való használatához.

2. BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

- A termék használata előtt kérjük, figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a használati útmutatót.
- Válasszon a macskája méretének megfelelő alomdobozt. A macskának elegendő helynek kell lennie ahhoz, hogy kényelmesen megforduljon és eltemesse a hulladékát.
- Válasszon a macska igényeinek megfelelő almot (pl. bentonit, fa, szilikon). Győződjön meg arról, hogy macskája elviseli az almot, amelyet választott – egyes állatok allergiásak lehetnek, vagy nem szeretik az adott textúrát.
- Ha macskájának érzékeny orra van, kerülje az illatosított almot.
- Az alomdobozt naponta meg kell tisztítani, eltávolítva a törmeléket, és szükség szerint ki kell cserélni az almot.
- Az alomdobozt legalább hetente egyszer ki kell mosni enyhe tisztítószerrel. Kerülje az erős szagú vegyszereket, amelyek taszíthatják macskáját.
- Helyezze az alomdobozt egy csendes, csendes helyre, távol a zajtól, huzattól, étel- és víztálaktól.
- Az alomdoboznak könnyen hozzáférhetőnek kell lennie, különösen kiscicák, idősebb macskák vagy mozgásukban korlátozott macskák számára.
- Az alomdoboznak mindig ugyanazon a helyen kell lennie, hogy a macska tudja, hol keresse. A helyváltoztatás stresszes lehet.
- Ha a macska az alomdobozon kívül könnyíti meg magát, ellenőrizze, hogy tiszta-e, megfelelően van-e elhelyezve, és hogy az alom megfelelően van-e kiválasztva. Ha szükséges, forduljon állatorvoshoz vagy viselkedési szakértőhöz.
- A termék csomagolásában használt fóliát tartsa távol a gyermekektől (fulladásveszély áll fenn).
- Ügyeljen arra, hogy a csomagolóanyagok ne maradjanak felügyelet nélkül. A gyerekek elkezdhetnek játszani velük, ami veszélyes
- A terméket mindig rendeltetésszerűen kell használni

3. MŰSZAKI ADATOK

- Könnyen tisztítható
- Nyitott
- Magas oldalfalak
- Kontúrozott keret
- Spatula mellékelve
- Méretek: 48cm x 38cm x 19cm

TIPPEK ÉS INFORMÁCIÓK A HASZNÁLT CSOMAGOLÁSOK KEZELÉSÉHEZ

A csomagolás környezetbarát anyagokból készült, amelyeket a helyi újrahasznosító központban lehet leadni.

A használt csomagolóanyagokat a helyi hatóságok által kijelölt hulladékgyűjtő helyre kell szállítani. A használt termék ártalmatlanítására vonatkozó információkat a település vagy a városi hivatal ad. Ez a termék megfelel a vonatkozó európai és nemzeti irányelvek rá vonatkozó követelményeinek. A termék megfelel a készülékek és termékek biztonságára vonatkozó európai és nemzeti követelményeknek.



Fenntartjuk a jogot a termék szövegének, kialakításának és műszaki adatainak előzetes figyelmeztetés nélküli megváltoztatására.

Kære hr/fru, tak fordi du har købt vores produkt!

Før du bruger produktet, skal du læse instruktionerne nedenfor for korrekt brug af produktet.

Gem venligst denne vejledning til fremtidig reference og følg dens anbefalinger, da manglende overholdelse kan udgøre en trussel mod liv eller helbred.

1. ANVENDELSE OG BESKRIVELSE AF ENHEDEN

En kattebakke er et grundlæggende element i enhver katteejers udstyr og fungerer som toilet for dyret. Kattebakken giver katten privatliv og komfort, mens den udfører sine fysiologiske behov, samtidig med at den hjælper med at holde huset rent. Kattebakken hjælper med at reducere spredningen af ubehagelige lugte i hjemmet. Kattebakken er et uerstatteligt værktøj til at lære killinger reglerne for hygiejne og bruge et bestemt sted som toilet.

2. SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

- Før du bruger produktet, bedes du læse denne brugervejledning omhyggeligt.
- Vælg en kattebakke med en størrelse, der passer til din katts størrelse. Katten skal have plads nok til at vende sig komfortabelt og begrave sit affald.
- Vælg strøelse tilpasset kattens behov (f.eks. bentonit, træ, silikone). Sørg for, at din kat tåler den type affald, du vælger – nogle dyr kan være allergiske eller ikke kan lide specifikke teksturer.
- Undgå duftaffald, hvis din kat har en følsom næse.
- Affaldsbakken skal rengøres dagligt, fjern affald og udskift affaldet efter behov.
- Kattebakken skal vaskes mindst en gang om ugen med milde rengøringsmidler. Undgå stærkt lugtende kemikalier, der kan afvise din kat.
- Placer kattebakken et stille og roligt sted, væk fra støj, træk og mad- og vandskåle.
- Kattebakken skal være let tilgængelig, især for killinger, ældre katte eller katte med begrænset mobilitet.
- Kattebakken skal altid stå samme sted, så katten ved, hvor den skal lede efter den. At skifte placering kan være stressende.
- Hvis katten lindrer sig uden for kattebakken, så tjek om den er ren, korrekt placeret og om kullet er korrekt udvalgt. Kontakt eventuelt en dyrlæge eller adfærdsekspert.
- Hold folien, der bruges i produktemballagen, væk fra børn (der er risiko for kvælning).
- Sørg for, at emballagematerialer ikke efterlades uden opsyn. Børn kan begynde at lege med dem, hvilket er farligt.
- Produktet skal altid bruges efter hensigten

3. TEKNISKE DATA

- Nem at rengøre
- Åben
- Høje sidevægge
- Kontureret ramme
- Spatel medfølger
- Mål: 48 cm x 38 cm x 19 cm

TIPS OG INFORMATION OM HÅNDTERING AF BRUGT EMBALLAGE



Emballagen er lavet af miljøvenlige materialer, som kan afleveres på din lokale genbrugsplads.

Brugt emballagemateriale skal afleveres til et affaldsindsamlingssted udpeget af lokale myndigheder. Oplysninger om, hvordan man bortskaffer et brugt produkt, gives af kommunen eller bykontoret. Dette produkt overholder kravene i de relevante europæiske og nationale direktiver, der gælder for det. Produktet opfylder europæiske og nationale krav til sikkerhed for apparater og produkter.

Vi forbeholder os retten til uden forudgående varsel at foretage ændringer af produktets tekst, design og tekniske data.

Vážený pán/pani, ďakujeme, že ste si zakúpili náš produkt!

Pred použitím produktu si prečítajte nižšie uvedené pokyny pre správne používanie produktu.

Uchovajte si tento návod pre budúce použitie a dodržujte jeho odporúčania, pretože nedodržanie môže predstavovať ohrozenie života alebo zdravia.

1. APLIKÁCIA A POPIS ZARIADENIA

Stelivo pre mačky je základným prvkom výbavy každého majiteľa mačky a slúži ako záchod pre zviera. Stelivo poskytuje mačke súkromie a pohodlie pri plnení jej fyziologických potrieb a zároveň pomáha udržiavať dom čistý. Debnička na odpadky pomáha obmedziť šírenie nepríjemných pachov v domácnosti. Podstielka je nenahraditeľnou pomôckou pri učení mačiatok pravidlám hygieny a používania špecifického miesta ako toalety.

2. BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

- Pred použitím produktu si pozorne prečítajte tento návod na použitie.
- Vyberte si podstielku s veľkosťou zodpovedajúcou veľkosti vašej mačky. Mačka musí mať dostatok priestoru, aby sa mohla pohodlne otočiť a zahrabať svoj odpad.
- Vyberte si podstielku prispôbenú potrebám mačky (napr. bentonitová, drevená, silikónová). Uistite sa, že vaša mačka toleruje typ podstielky, ktorý si vyberiete - niektoré zvieratá môžu byť alergické alebo nemajú radi špecifické textúry.
- Vyhnite sa vonným podstielkám, ak má vaša mačka citlivý nos.
- Podstielka by sa mala čistiť denne, odstraňovať nečistoty a podľa potreby vymieňať podstielku.
- Odpadkový kôš by sa mal umývať aspoň raz týždenne s použitím jemných čistiacich prostriedkov. Vyhnite sa chemikáliám so silným zápachom, ktoré môžu vašu mačku odpudzovať.
- Umiestnite odpadkový box na pokojné, tiché miesto, ďaleko od hluku, prievanu a misiek na jedlo a vodu.
- Stelivo by malo byť ľahko prístupné najmä pre mačiatka, staršie mačky alebo mačky s obmedzenou pohyblivosťou.
- Podstielka by mala byť vždy na rovnakom mieste, aby mačka vedela, kde ju hľadať. Zmena miesta môže byť stresujúca.
- Ak mačka vykonáva potrebu mimo podstielky, skontrolujte, či je čistá, správne umiestnená a či je podstielka správne vybraná. V prípade potreby sa poraďte s veterinárom alebo behavioristom.
- Fóliu použitú v obale výrobku uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí (hrozí nebezpečenstvo udusenía).
- Dbajte na to, aby obalové materiály nezostali bez dozoru. Deti sa s nimi môžu začať hrať, čo je nebezpečné.
- Výrobok by sa mal vždy používať podľa určenia.

3. TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE

- Jednoduché čistenie
- OTVORENÉ
- Vysoké bočné steny
- Tvarovaný rám
- Špachtľa v cene
- Rozmery: 48 cm x 38 cm x 19 cm

TIPY A INFORMÁCIE TÝKAJÚCE SA NAKLADANIA S POUŽITÝMI OBALMI



Obal je vyrobený z ekologických materiálov, ktoré je možné zlikvidovať v miestnom recyklačnom stredisku.

Použitý obalový materiál odovzdajte na zberné miesto určené miestnymi úradmi. Informácie o likvidácii použitého výrobku poskytuje obec alebo mestský úrad. Tento výrobok spĺňa požiadavky príslušných európskych a národných smerníc, ktoré sa naň vzťahujú. Výrobok spĺňa európske a národné požiadavky na bezpečnosť zariadení a produktov.

Vyhradzujeme si právo na zmeny v texte, dizajne a technických údajoch produktu bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia.

Arvoisa vastaanottaja, kiitos tuotteemme ostamisesta!

Ennen kuin käytät tuotetta, lue alla olevat ohjeet tuotteen oikeasta käytöstä.

Säilytä tämä opas myöhempää tarvetta varten ja noudata sen suosituksia, sillä ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa hengenvaaran tai terveyden.

1. SOVELLUS JA LAITTEEN KUVAUS

Kissanhiekkalaatikko on jokaisen kissanomistajan varusteiden peruselementti ja toimii eläimen käymälänä. Hiekkalaatikko tarjoaa kissalle yksityisyyttä ja mukavuutta samalla kun se täyttää fysiologiset tarpeet ja auttaa pitämään kodin siistinä. Hiekkalaatikko auttaa vähentämään epämiellyttävien hajujen leviämistä kotona. Hiekkalaatikko on korvaamaton työkalu pennuille hygieniasääntöjen opettamiseen ja tietyn paikan käyttämiseen wc:nä.

2. TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

- Ennen kuin käytät tuotetta, lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti.
- Valitse kissasi kokoa vastaava hiekkalaatikko. Kissalla tulee olla riittävästi tilaa kääntyä mukavasti ympäri ja haudata jätteensä.
- Valitse kissan tarpeisiin mukautettu kuivike (esim. bentoniitti, puinen, silikoni). Varmista, että kissasi sietää valitsemaasi kuiviketyyppeä - jotkut eläimet voivat olla allergisia tai eivät pidä tietyistä teksteistä.
- Vältä tuoksuvaa hiekkaa, jos kissallasi on herkkä nenä.
- Hiekkalaatikko tulee puhdistaa päivittäin poistamalla roskat ja vaihtamalla kuivikkeet tarvittaessa.
- Hiekkalaatikko tulee pestä vähintään kerran viikossa miedolla pesuaineella. Vältä voimakkaasti hajuisia kemikaaleja, jotka voivat karkottaa kissasi.
- Sijoita hiekkalaatikko hiljaiseen, hiljaiseen paikkaan, etäällä melusta, vedosta sekä ruoka- ja vesikulhoista.
- Hiekkalaatikon tulee olla helposti saavutettavissa, erityisesti kissanpennuille, vanhemmille kissoille tai liikuntarajoitteisille kissoille.
- Hiekkalaatikon tulee olla aina samassa paikassa, jotta kissa tietää, mistä sitä etsiä. Paikan vaihtaminen voi olla stressaavaa.
- Jos kissa vapauttaa itsensä hiekkalaatikon ulkopuolella, tarkista, onko se puhdas, oikein sijoitettu ja onko pentu valittu oikein. Tarvittaessa ota yhteyttä eläinlääkəriin tai käyttäytymisasiantuntijaan.
- Pidä tuotteen pakkauksessa käytetty kalvo poissa lasten ulottuvilta (tukehtumisvaara).
- Varmista, että pakkausmateriaaleja ei jätetä ilman valvontaa. Lapset voivat alkaa leikkiä niillä, mikä on vaarallista.
- Tuotetta tulee aina käyttää tarkoitetulla tavalla.

3. TEKNISET TIEDOT

- Helppo puhdistaa
- Avata
- Korkeat sivuseinät
- Muotoiltu kehys
- Mukana lastalla
- Mitat: 48cm x 38cm x 19cm

VINKKEJÄ JA TIETOA KÄYTETTYJEN PAKKAUSTEN HALLINTAAN

Pakkaus on valmistettu ympäristöystävällisistä materiaaleista, jotka voidaan hävittää paikallisessa kierrätyskeskuksessa.

Käytetty pakkausmateriaali tulee toimittaa paikallisten viranomaisten määräämään jätteenkeräyspisteeseen. Tietoja käytetyn tuotteen hävittämisestä antaa kunnan tai kaupungin virasto. Tämä tuote täyttää sitä koskevien asiaankuuluvien eurooppalaisten ja kansallisten direktiivien vaatimukset. Tuote täyttää eurooppalaiset ja kansalliset laitteiden ja tuotteiden turvallisuusvaatimukset.



Pidätämme oikeuden tehdä muutoksia tuotteen tekstiin, suunnitteluun ja teknisiin tietoihin ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

Gerbiamasis Pone/Ponia, dėkojame, kad įsigijote mūsų gaminį!

Prieš naudodami gaminį, perskaitykite toliau pateiktas instrukcijas, kaip tinkamai naudoti gaminį.

Išsaugokite šį vadovą, kad galėtumėte pasinaudoti ateityje, ir vadovaukitės jo rekomendacijomis, nes jos nesilaikymas gali kelti pavojų gyvybei arba sveikatai.

1. PRIETAISO TAIKYMAS IR APRAŠYMAS

Kačių kraiko dėžutė yra pagrindinis kiekvieno katės savininko įrangos elementas ir tarnauja kaip gyvūno tualetas. Kraiko dėžė suteikia katei privatumo ir komforto, tenkinant savo fiziologinius poreikius, kartu padeda palaikyti švarą namuose. Kraiko dėžė padeda sumažinti nemalonaus kvapo plitimą namuose. Kraiko dėžė – nepakeičiama priemonė mokant kačiukus higienos taisyklių ir naudojant konkrečią vietą kaip tualetą.

2. SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS

- Prieš naudodami gaminį, atidžiai perskaitykite šį vartotojo vadovą.
- Pasirinkite kraiko dėžę, kurios dydis atitiktų jūsų katės dydį. Katė turi turėti pakankamai vietos patogiai apsiskuti ir užkasti savo atliekas.
- Rinkitės pagal katės poreikius pritaikytą kraiką (pvz., bentonitinį, medinį, silikoninį). Įsitikinkite, kad jūsų katė toleruoja jūsų pasirinktą kraiko tipą – kai kurie gyvūnai gali būti alergiški arba nemėgti specifinės tekstūros.
- Venkite kvapiojo kraiko, jei jūsų katė turi jautrią nosį.
- Kraiko dėžė turi būti valoma kasdien, pašalinant šiukšles ir, jei reikia, pakeičiant kraiką.
- Kraiko dėžę reikia plauti bent kartą per savaitę, naudojant švelnius ploviklius. Venkite stipriai kvepiančių cheminių medžiagų, kurios gali atbaidyti jūsų katę.
- Padėkite kraiko dėžę ramioje, ramioje vietoje, toliau nuo triukšmo, skersvėjų ir maisto bei vandens dubenėlių.
- Kraiko dėžė turi būti lengvai pasiekiamą, ypač kačiukams, vyresnio amžiaus katėms ar riboto judumo katėms.
- Kraiko dėžė visada turi būti toje pačioje vietoje, kad katė žinotų, kur jos ieškoti. Vietos keitimas gali sukelti stresą.
- Jei katė atspalaiduoja už kraiko, patikrinkite, ar ji švari, tinkamai padėta ir ar kraikas tinkamai parinktas. Jei reikia, kreipkitės į veterinarijos gydytoją arba elgesio specialistą.
- Produkto pakuotėje naudojamą foliją laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje (kyla pavojus uždusti).
- Įsitikinkite, kad pakavimo medžiagos nėra paliktos be priežiūros. Vaikai gali pradėti su jais žaisti, o tai pavojinga.
- Produktas visada turi būti naudojamas pagal paskirtį.

3. TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS

- Lengva valyti
- Atidaryti
- Aukštos šoninės sienos
- Kontūrinis rėmas
- Kompletė mentelė
- Matmenys: 48cm x 38cm x 19cm

PATARIMAI IR INFORMACIJA APIE NAUDOTŲ PAKUOČIŲ TVARKYMĄ



Pakuotė pagaminta iš aplinkai nekenksmingų medžiagų, kurias galima išmesti vietiniame perdirbimo centre.

Panaudotos pakavimo medžiagos turi būti pristatytos į vietos valdžios nurodytą atliekų surinkimo punktą. Informaciją, kaip išmesti panaudotą gaminį, teikia komunos arba miesto biuras. Šis gaminys atitinka jam taikomų atitinkamų Europos ir nacionalinių direktyvų reikalavimus. Gaminys atitinka Europos ir nacionalinius prietaisų ir gaminių saugos reikalavimus.

Pasiliekiame teisę be išankstinio įspėjimo keisti gaminio tekstą, dizainą ir techninius duomenis.

Godātais kungs/kundze! Paldies, ka iegādājāties mūsu produktu!

Pirms produkta lietošanas, lūdzu, izlasiet tālāk sniegtos norādījumus par pareizu produkta lietošanu.

Lūdzu, saglabāiet šo rokasgrāmatu turpmākai uzziņai un ievērojiet tās ieteikumus, jo tās neievērošana var apdraudēt dzīvību vai veselību.

1. LIETOJUMS UN IERĪCES APRAKSTS

Kaķu smilšu kaste ir katra kaķa īpašnieka aprīkojuma pamatelements un kalpo kā tualete dzīvniekam. Pakaišu kaste nodrošina kaķim privātumu un komfortu, vienlaikus pildot savas fizioloģiskās vajadzības, vienlaikus palīdzot uzturēt māju tīru. Pakaišu kaste palīdz samazināt nepatīkamo smaku izplatīšanos mājās. Pakaišu kaste ir neaizstājams līdzeklis, lai kaķēniem iemācītu higiēnas noteikumus un noteiktu vietu izmantotu kā tualeti.

2. DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI

- Pirms produkta lietošanas, lūdzu, rūpīgi izlasiet šo lietotāja rokasgrāmatu.
- Izvēlieties pakaišu kasti, kuras izmērs atbilst jūsu kaķa izmēram. Kaķim ir jābūt pietiekami daudz vietas, lai ērti apgrieztos un apglabātu savus atkritumus.
- Izvēlieties pakaišus, kas pielāgoti kaķa vajadzībām (piemēram, bentonīts, koks, silikons). Pārlicinieties, ka jūsu kaķis pacieš jūsu izvēlēto materiālu veidu – dažiem dzīvniekiem var būt alerģija vai tiem var nepatikt noteiktas tekstūras.
- Izvairieties no smaržīgiem pakaišiem, ja jūsu kaķim ir jutīgs deguns.
- Pakaišu kaste ir jātīra katru dienu, noņemot grūžus un vajadzības gadījumā nomainot pakaišus.
- Pakaišu kaste jāmazgā vismaz reizi nedēļā, izmantojot maigus mazgāšanas līdzekļus. Izvairieties no ķīmiskām vielām ar spēcīgu smaržu, kas var atbaidīt jūsu kaķi.
- Novietojiet pakaišu kasti klusā, klusā vietā, prom no trokšņa, caurvēja un pārtikas un ūdens bļodām.
- Pakaišu kastei jābūt viegli pieejamai, īpaši kaķēniem, vecākiem kaķiem vai kaķiem ar ierobežotām pārvietošanās spējām.
- Pakaišu kastei vienmēr jāatrodas vienā un tajā pašā vietā, lai kaķis zinātu, kur to meklēt. Vietas maiņa var radīt stresu.
- Ja kaķis atslogo sevi ārpus pakaišu kastes, pārbaudiet, vai tas ir tīrs, pareizi novietots un vai pakaiši ir pareizi atlasīti. Ja nepieciešams, konsultējieties ar veterinārārstu vai uzvedības speciālistu.
- Produkta iepakojumā izmantoto foliju glabāiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā (pastāv nosmakšanas risks).
- Pārlicinieties, vai iepakojuma materiāli netiek atstāti bez uzraudzības. Bērni var sākt ar viņiem spēlēties, kas ir bīstami.
- Produkts vienmēr jālieto, kā paredzēts.

3. TEHNISKIE DATI

- Viegli tīrāms
- Atvērt
- Augstas sānu sienas
- Konturēts rāmis
- Komplektā lāpstiņa
- Izmēri: 48cm x 38cm x 19cm

PADOMI UN INFORMĀCIJA PAR LIETOTĀ IEPAKOJUMA PĀRVALDĪBU



Iepakojums ir izgatavots no videi draudzīgiem materiāliem, kurus var nodot vietējā pārstrādes centrā.

Izlietotais iepakojuma materiāls jānogādā vietējo varas iestāžu norādītā atkritumu savākšanas punktā. Informāciju par to, kā atbrīvoties no izlietotā produkta, sniedz komūna vai pilsētas pārvalde. Šis produkts atbilst attiecīgo Eiropas un nacionālo direktīvu prasībām, kas uz to attiecas. Produkts atbilst Eiropas un valsts prasībām attiecībā uz ierīču un izstrādājumu drošību.

Mēs paturam tiesības bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma veikt izmaiņas produkta tekstā, dizainā un tehniskajos datos.

Lugupeetud proua, täname teid meie toote ostmise eest!

Enne toote kasutamist lugege palun allolevaid juhiseid toote õigeks kasutamiseks.

Hoidke käesolev juhend edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles ja järgige selle soovitusi, sest selle järgimata jätmine võib ohustada elu või tervist.

1. SEADME RAKENDUS JA KIRJELDUS

Kassiliivakast on iga kassiomaniku varustuse põhielement ja toimib looma tualettruumina. Liivakast pakub kassile privaatsust ja mugavust, täites oma füsioloogilisi vajadusi, aidates samal ajal hoida maja puhtana. Liivakast aitab vähendada ebameeldiva lõhna levikut kodus. Liivakast on asendamatu abivahend kassipoegadele hügieenireeglite õpetamisel ja konkreetse koha WC-na kasutamiseks.

2. OHUTUSJUHISED

- Enne toote kasutamist lugege see kasutusjuhend hoolikalt läbi.
- Valige oma kassi suurusele vastava suurusega liivakast. Kassil peab olema piisavalt ruumi, et end mugavalt ümber pöörata ja oma jäätmed maha matta.
- Valige allapanu, mis on kohandatud kassi vajadustele (nt bentoniit, puit, silikoon). Veenduge, et teie kass talub teie valitud allapanu – mõned loomad võivad olla allergilised või neile ei meeldi teatud tekstuur.
- Vältige lõhnastatud allapanu, kui teie kassil on tundlik nina.
- Liivakasti tuleks puhastada iga päev, eemaldada praht ja vajadusel allapanu välja vahetada.
- Liivakasti tuleks pesta vähemalt kord nädalas, kasutades pehmeid pesuvahendeid. Vältige tugevalõhnalisi kemikaale, mis võivad teie kassi tõrjuda.
- Asetage liivakast vaiksesse ja vaiksesse kohta, eemal müra, tuuletõmbusest ning toidu- ja veekaussidest.
- Liivakast peaks olema kergesti ligipääsetav, eriti kassipoegade, vanemate kasside või piiratud liikumisvõimega kasside jaoks.
- Liivakast peaks olema alati samas kohas, et kass teaks, kust seda otsida. Asukoha vahetamine võib olla stressirohke.
- Kui kass kergendab end väljaspool liivakasti, kontrollige, kas see on puhas, õigesti paigutatud ja kas pesakond on õigesti valitud. Vajadusel konsulteerige loomaarsti või käitumisspetsialistiga.
- Hoidke tootepakendis kasutatud foolium lastele kättesaamatus kohas (esindub lämbumisoht).
- Veenduge, et pakkematerjale ei jäetaks järelevalveta. Lapsed võivad hakata nendega mängima, mis on ohtlik.
- Toodet tuleb alati kasutada ettenähtud viisil.

3. TEHNILISED ANDMED

- Lihtne puhastada
- Avatud
- Kõrged külgsseinad
- Kontuuriga raam
- Spaatliga kaasas
- Mõõdud: 48cm x 38cm x 19cm

NÕUANDED JA TEAVE KASUTATUD PAKENDITE HALDAMISE KOHTA



Pakend on valmistatud keskkonnasõbralikest materjalidest, mille saab ära anda kohalikus taaskasutuskeskuses.

Kasutatud pakkematerjal tuleb toimetada kohalike omavalitsuste poolt määratud jäätmekogumispunkti. Teavet kasutatud toote utiliseerimise kohta annab valla või linnavalitsus. See toode vastab sellele kohalduvate asjakohaste Euroopa ja riiklike direktiivide nõuetele. Toode vastab Euroopa ja riiklikele seadmete ja toodete ohutuse nõuetele.

Jätame endale õiguse teha muudatusi toote tekstis, disainis ja tehnilistes andmetes ilma ette teatamata.

Spoštovani, zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup našega izdelka!

Pred uporabo izdelka preberite spodnja navodila za pravilno uporabo izdelka.

Prosimo, da shranite ta priročnik za poznejšo uporabo in upoštevate njegova priporočila, saj lahko neupoštevanje ogrozi življenje ali zdravje.

1. UPORABA IN OPIS NAPRAVE

Mačji pesek je osnovni element opreme vsakega mačjega lastnika in živali služi kot stranišče. Steljniak mački zagotavlja zasebnost in udobje med opravljanjem fizioloških potreb, hkrati pa pomaga ohranjati hišo čisto. Škatla za odpadke pomaga zmanjšati širjenje neprijetnih vonjav v domu. Steljniak je nenadomestljiv pripomoček za učenje mačjih mladičev pravil higijene in uporabe določenega mesta kot stranišča.

2. VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

- Pred uporabo izdelka natančno preberite ta uporabniški priročnik.
- Izberite steljniak velikosti, ki ustreza velikosti vaše mačke. Mačka mora imeti dovolj prostora, da se lahko udobno obrne in zakoplje svoje iztrebke.
- Izberite pesek, prilagojen mačjim potrebam (npr. bentonit, lesen, silikon). Prepričajte se, da vaša mačka dobro prenaša vrsto stelje, ki jo izberete – nekatere živali so lahko alergične ali ne marajo določenih tekstur.
- Izogibajte se dišečemu pesku, če ima vaša mačka občutljiv nos.
- Škatlo s steljo je treba vsak dan čistiti, odstraniti ostanke in po potrebi zamenjati steljo.
- Steljniak je treba oprati vsaj enkrat na teden z blagimi detergenti. Izogibajte se kemikalijam z močnim vonjem, ki bi lahko odgnale vašo mačko.
- Steljniak postavite na tiho, tiho mesto, stran od hrupa, prepiha ter posod za hrano in vodo.
- Steljniak mora biti lahko dostopen, zlasti za mačje mladiče, starejše mačke ali mačke z omejeno mobilnostjo.
- Smetnjak naj bo vedno na istem mestu, da mačka ve, kje ga mora iskati. Menjava lokacije je lahko stresna.
- Če mačka opravlja nužbo zunaj peska, preverite, ali je čist, pravilno nameščen in ali je pesek pravilno izbran. Po potrebi se posvetujte z veterinarjem ali biheavioristom.
- Folijo, uporabljeno v embalaži izdelka, hranite izven dosega otrok (nevarnost zadušitve).
- Poskrbite, da embalažni materiali ne ostanejo brez nadzora. Otroci se lahko začnejo igrati z njimi, kar je nevarno.
- Izdelek je treba vedno uporabljati v skladu z namenom.

3. TEHNIČNI PODATKI

- Enostaven za čiščenje
- Odpri
- Visoke stranske stene
- Konturiran okvir
- Priložena lopatica
- Dimenzije: 48cm x 38cm x 19cm

NASVETI IN INFORMACIJE O RAVNANJU Z UPORABLJENO EMBALAŽO



Embalaža je izdelana iz okolju prijaznih materialov, ki jih lahko oddate v lokalnem centru za recikliranje.

Uporabljeno embalažo je treba oddati na zbirno mesto za odpadke, ki ga določijo lokalne oblasti. Informacije o tem, kako odstraniti rabljeni izdelek, posreduje občinski ali mestni urad. Ta izdelek je skladen z zahtevami ustreznih evropskih in nacionalnih direktiv, ki veljajo zanj. Izdelek izpolnjuje evropske in nacionalne zahteve glede varnosti naprav in izdelkov.

Pridržujemo si pravico do sprememb besedila, dizajna in tehničnih podatkov izdelka brez predhodnega obvestila.

A Sir / Madam, go raibh maith agat as ár dtáirge a cheannach!

Sula n-úsáideann tú an táirge, léigh na treoracha thíos maidir le húsáid cheart an táirge.

Coinnigh an lámhleabhar seo le haghaidh tagartha sa todhchaí le do thoil agus lean a mholtaí, mar d'fhéadfadh sé bheith ina bhagairt do bheatha nó do shláinte mura gcomhlíontar é.

1. CUR I bhFEIDHM AGUS TUAIRISC AR AN GLÉAS

Is gné bhunúsach de threalamh gach úinéara cat é bosca bruscair cat agus feidhmíonn sé mar leithreas don ainmhí. Soláthraíonn an bosca bruscair príobháideacht agus compord don cat agus é ag déanamh a riachtanais fiseolaíocha, agus é ag cuidiú leis an teach a choinneáil glan. Cuidíonn an bosca bruscair le scaipeadh boladh mí-thaitneamhach sa bhaile a laghdú. Is uirlis do-athsholáthair é an bosca bruscair chun na kittens a mhúineadh faoi rialacha sláinteachais agus chun áit ar leith a úsáid mar leithreas.

2. TREORACHA SÁBHÁILTEACHTA

- Sula n-úsáideann tú an táirge, léigh an lámhleabhar úsáideora seo go cúramach.
- Roghnaigh bosca bruscair le méid atá oiriúnach do mhéid do chait. Caithfidh go leor spáis a bheith ag an gcat chun casadh go compordach agus a chuid dramhaíola a adhlacadh.
- Roghnaigh bruscar atá oiriúnaithe do riachtanais an chait (m.sh. bentonite, adhmaid, silicone). Bí cinnte go nglacann do chat leis an gcineál bruscair a roghnaíonn tú - d'fhéadfadh ailléirgeach a bheith ag ainmhithe áirithe nó nach dtaitníonn uigeachtaí ar leith leo.
- Seachain bruscar cumhra má tá srón íogair ag do chait.
- Ba chóir an bosca bruscair a ghlanadh go laethúil, smionagar a bhaint agus an bruscar a athsholáthar de réir mar is gá.
- Ba chóir an bosca bruscair a ní uair sa tseachtain ar a laghad, ag baint úsáide as glantaigh éadroma. Seachain ceimiceáin láidir-bholadh a d'fhéadfadh do chat a aistarraingt.
- Cuir an bosca bruscair in áit chiúin, chiúin, amach ó thorann, dréachtaí agus babhlaí bia agus uisce.
- Ba cheart go mbeadh an bosca bruscair inrochtana go héasca, go háirithe do kittens, cait níos sine nó cait a bhfuil a soghluaisteacht teoranta.
- Ba chóir go mbeadh an bosca bruscair san áit chéanna i gcónaí ionas go mbeidh a fhios ag an gcat cá háit ar cheart dó a chuardach. Is féidir le suíomhanna a athrú a bheith faoi strus.
- Má bhraitheann an cat é féin lasmuigh den bhosca bruscair, seiceáil an bhfuil sé glan, suite i gceart agus an bhfuil an bruscar roghnaithe i gceart. Más gá, téigh i gcomhairle le tréidlia nó iompraíochtaí.
- Coinnigh an scragall a úsáidtear i bpacáistiú an táirge ar shiúl ó leanaí (tá an baol ann go ndéanfar plúchadh).
- Déan cinnte nach bhfágтар ábhair phacáistíochta gan aire. Féadfaidh leanaí tosú ag imirt leo, rud atá contúirteach
- Ba cheart an táirge a úsáid i gcónaí mar a bhí beartaithe

3. SONRAÍ TEICNIÚLA

- Éasca a ghlanadh
- Oscail
- Ballaí taobh ard
- Fráma comhrianta
- Spatula san áireamh
- Toisí: 48cm x 38cm x 19cm

LEIDEANNA AGUS EOLAS MAIDIR LE BAINISTIÚ PACÁISTIÚ ÚSÁIDEACHA



Tá an pacáistiú déanta as ábhair atá neamhdhíobhálach don chomhshaol ar féidir iad a dhiúscairt ag d'ionad athchúrsála áitiúil.

Ba cheart ábhar pacáistithe úsáidte a sheachadadh chuig pointe bailithe dramhaíola arna ainmniú ag údaráis áitiúla. Soláthraíonn an commune nó oifig na cathrach faisnéis maidir le conas táirge úsáidte a dhiúscairt. Comhlíonann an táirge seo ceanglais na dtreoracha Eorpacha agus náisiúnta ábhartha a bhaineann leis. Comhlíonann an táirge ceanglais Eorpacha agus náisiúnta maidir le sábháilteacht feistí agus táirgí.

Coimeádaimid an ceart chun athruithe a dhéanamh ar théacs, dearadh agus sonraí teicniúla an táirge gan fógra a thabhairt roimh ré.

Qabel tuża l-prodott, jekk jogħġbok aqra l-istruzzjonijiet hawn taht għall-użu xieraq tal-prodott.

Jekk jogħġbok żomm dan il-manwal għal referenza futura u segwi r-rakkomandazzjonijiet tiegħu, peress li n-nuqqas ta' konformità jista' jkun ta' theddida għall-ħajja jew is-saħħa.

1. APPLIKAZZJONI U DESKRIZZJONI TA' L-APPARAT

Kaxxa taż-żibel tal-qtates hija element bażiku tat-tagħmir ta' kull sid tal-qtates u sservi bħala toilet għall-annimal. Il-kaxxa tal-mifrex tipprovdi lill-qattus privatezza u kumdità filwaqt li tagħmel il-bżonnijiet fiżjoloġiċi tagħha, filwaqt li tgħin biex iżżomm id-dar nadifa. Il-kaxxa tal-mifrex tgħin tnaqqas it-tixrid ta' rwejjah spjaċevoli fid-dar. Il-kaxxa tal-mifrex hija għodda insostitwibbli għat-tagħlim tal-qtates ir-regoli tal-iġjene u l-użu ta' post speċifiku bħala toilet.

2. ISTRUZZJONIJIET TAS-SIGURTÀ

- Qabel tuża l-prodott, jekk jogħġbok aqra dan il-manwal tal-utent bir-reqqa.
- Aghżel kaxxa taż-żibel b'daqs xieraq għad-daqs tal-qattus tiegħek. Il-qattus irid ikollu spazju biżżejjed biex idur komdu u jidfen l-iskart tiegħu.
- Aghżel żibel adattat għall-bżonnijiet tal-qattus (eż. bentonite, injam, silikon). Kun żgur li l-qattus tiegħek jittollera t-tip ta' żibel li tagħzel - xi annimali jistgħu jkunu allergiċi jew ma jogħġbux nisġa speċifiċi.
- Evita żibel fwejjah jekk il-qattus tiegħek għandu imnieher sensitiv.
- Il-kaxxa tal-mifrex għandha titnaddaf kuljum, billi tneħhi d-debris u tissostitwixxi l-mifrex kif meħtieġ.
- Il-kaxxa tal-mifrex għandha tinhasel mill-inqas darba fil-gimgha, billi tuża deterġenti hfief. Evita kimiċi b'riħa qawwija li jistgħu jirripellaw il-qattus tiegħek.
- Poġġi l-kaxxa tal-mifrex f'post kwiet u kwiet, 'il bogħod mill-istorbju, abbozzi u skutelli tal-ikel u tal-ilma.
- Il-kaxxa tal-mifrex għandha tkun faċilment aċċessibbli, speċjalment għall-qtates, qtates anzjani jew qtates b'mobilità limitata.
- Il-kaxxa taż-żibel għandha tkun dejjem fl-istess post sabiex il-qattus ikun jaf fejn għandu jfittex. Il-bdil tal-postijiet jista' jkun stressanti.
- Jekk il-qattus jehles lilu nnifsu barra l-kaxxa taż-żibel, iċċekkja jekk huwiex nadif, imqiegħed sew u jekk il-mifrex huwiex magħżul kif suppost. Jekk meħtieġ, ikkonsulta veterinarju jew imġieba.
- Żomm il-fojl użata fl-ippakkjar tal-prodott 'il bogħod mit-tfal (hemm riskju ta' soffokazzjoni).
- Kun żgur li l-materjali tal-ippakkjar ma jithallewx waħedhom. It-tfal jistgħu jibdew jilaghbu magħhom, li huwa perikoluż.
- Il-prodott għandu dejjem jintuża kif mahsub.

3. DEJTA TEKNIKA

- Faċli biex tnaddaf
- Miftuħa
- Hitan tal-ġenb għoljin
- Qafas imdawwar
- Spatula inkluża
- Dimensjonijiet: 48cm x 38cm x 19cm

GĦAJR U INFORMAZZJONI DWAR IL-ĠESTJONI TAL-PAKKETT UŻAT



L-imballaġġ huwa magħmul minn materjali li ma jagħmlux ħsara lill-ambjent li jistgħu jintremew fiċ-ċentru tar-riċiklaġġ lokali tiegħek.

Il-materjal tal-imballaġġ użat għandu jitwassal f'punt tal-gbir tal-iskart magħżul mill-awtoritajiet lokali. Informazzjoni dwar kif tarmi prodott użat hija pprovduta mill-uffiċċju tal-komun jew tal-belt. Dan il-prodott jikkonforma mar-rekwiżiti tad-direttivi Ewropej u nazzjonali rilevanti li japplikaw għalih. Il-prodott jissodisfa r-rekwiżiti Ewropej u nazzjonali għas-sikurezza tal-apparati u l-prodotti.

Aħna nirriżervaw id-dritt li nagħmlu bidliet fit-test, id-disinn u d-dejta teknika tal-prodott mingħajr avviż minn qabel.

Poštovani gospodine/gospođo, zahvaljujemo što ste kupili naš proizvod!

Prije uporabe proizvoda, pročitajte upute u nastavku za pravilnu uporabu proizvoda.

Sačuvajte ovaj priručnik za buduće potrebe i slijedite njegove preporuke, jer nepoštivanje može predstavljati prijetnju životu ili zdravlju.

1. PRIMJENA I OPIS UREĐAJA

Kutija za pijesak je osnovni element opreme svakog vlasnika mačke i služi kao WC za životinju. Kutija s pijeskom pruža mački privatnost i udobnost dok obavlja svoje fiziološke potrebe, dok pomaže u održavanju čistoće kuće. Kutija s pijeskom pomaže u smanjenju širenja neugodnih mirisa u domu. Kutija s pijeskom je nezamjenjiv alat za učenje mačića pravilima higijene i korištenja određenog mjesta kao toaleta.

2. SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

- Prije uporabe proizvoda pažljivo pročitajte ovaj korisnički priručnik.
- Odaberite kutiju s pijeskom veličine koja odgovara veličini vaše mačke. Mačka mora imati dovoljno prostora da se udobno okrene i zakopa svoj izmet.
- Birajte stelju prilagođenu potrebama mačke (npr. bentonitnu, drvenu, silikonsku). Provjerite podnosi li vaša mačka vrstu stelje koju odaberete - neke životinje mogu biti alergične ili im se ne sviđaju određene teksture.
- Izbjegavajte mirisni pijesak ako vaša mačka ima osjetljiv nos.
- Kutiju s pijeskom treba svakodnevno čistiti, uklanjati ostatke i mijenjati stelju prema potrebi.
- Kutiju s pijeskom treba prati barem jednom tjedno, koristeći blage deterdžente. Izbjegavajte kemikalije jakog mirisa koje bi mogle odbiti vašu mačku.
- Kutiju s pijeskom postavite na tiho, tiho mjesto, daleko od buke, propuha i zdjelica s hranom i vodom.
- Kutija s pijeskom treba biti lako dostupna, posebno za mačiće, starije mačke ili mačke s ograničenom pokretljivošću.
- Kutija s pijeskom treba uvijek biti na istom mjestu kako bi mačka znala gdje ju tražiti. Promjena mjesta može biti stresna.
- Ako mačka obavlja nuždu izvan kutije s pijeskom, provjerite je li čista, pravilno postavljena i je li steljka pravilno odabrana. Ako je potrebno, obratite se veterinaru ili bihevioristu.
- Foliju koja se koristi u pakiranju proizvoda držite podalje od djece (postoji opasnost od gušenja).
- Pazite da materijali za pakiranje ne ostanu bez nadzora. Djeca se mogu početi igrati s njima, što je opasno
- Proizvod uvijek treba koristiti prema namjeni

3. TEHNIČKI PODACI

- Jednostavan za čišćenje
- Otvoriti
- Visoki bočni zidovi
- Konturirani okvir
- Lopatica uključena
- Dimenzije: 48cm x 38cm x 19cm

SAVJETI I INFORMACIJE O UPRAVLJANJU ISTROŠENOM AMBALAŽOM



Ambalaža je izrađena od ekološki prihvatljivih materijala koji se mogu zbrinuti u vašem lokalnom centru za recikliranje.

Iskorišteni materijal za pakiranje treba predati na mjesto za prikupljanje otpada koje su odredile lokalne vlasti. Informacije o zbrinjavanju rabljenog proizvoda daje općinski odnosno gradski ured. Ovaj proizvod je u skladu sa zahtjevima relevantnih europskih i nacionalnih direktiva koje se na njega odnose. Proizvod zadovoljava europske i nacionalne zahtjeve za sigurnost uređaja i proizvoda.

Zadržavamo pravo izmjene teksta, dizajna i tehničkih podataka proizvoda bez prethodne najave.

Уважаемый господин/госпожа, Благодарим вас за покупку нашего продукта!

Перед использованием продукта, пожалуйста, прочтите приведенные ниже инструкции для правильного использования продукта.

Пожалуйста, сохраните данное руководство для дальнейшего использования и следуйте его рекомендациям, так как несоблюдение может представлять угрозу для жизни или здоровья.

1. ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ И ОПИСАНИЕ УСТРОЙСТВА

Кошачий туалет является основным элементом снаряжения каждого владельца кошки и служит для животного туалетом. Туалетный лоток обеспечивает кошке уединение и комфорт при удовлетворении ее физиологических потребностей, а также помогает поддерживать чистоту в доме. Туалетный лоток помогает уменьшить распространение неприятных запахов в доме. Туалетный лоток – незаменимый инструмент для приучения котят к правилам гигиены и использования определенного места в качестве туалета.

2. ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

- Перед использованием продукта внимательно прочтите данное руководство пользователя.
- Выберите лоток, размер которого соответствует размеру вашей кошки. У кошки должно быть достаточно места, чтобы удобно развернуться и закопать свои отходы.
- Выбирайте наполнитель, соответствующий потребностям кошки (например, бентонитовый, деревянный, силиконовый). Убедитесь, что ваша кошка переносит выбранный вами тип наполнителя — у некоторых животных может быть аллергия или им не нравится определенная текстура.
- Избегайте ароматизированного наполнителя, если у вашей кошки чувствительный нос.
- Туалетный лоток следует чистить ежедневно, удаляя мусор и заменяя наполнитель по мере необходимости.
- Лоток следует мыть не реже одного раза в неделю, используя мягкие моющие средства. Избегайте химикатов с резким запахом, которые могут отпугнуть вашу кошку.
- Поставьте туалетный лоток в тихое, тихое место, вдали от шума, сквозняков и мисок с едой и водой.
- Туалетный лоток должен быть легко доступен, особенно для котят, пожилых кошек или кошек с ограниченной подвижностью.
- Туалетный лоток всегда должен находиться в одном и том же месте, чтобы кошка знала, где его искать. Смена локации может вызвать стресс.
- Если кошка справляется вне лотка, проверьте, чистый ли он, правильно ли он размещен и правильно ли выбран наполнитель. При необходимости проконсультируйтесь с ветеринаром или бихевиористом.
- Фольгу, использованную в упаковке продукта, храните в недоступном для детей месте (опасность удушья).
- Следите за тем, чтобы упаковочные материалы не оставались без присмотра. Дети могут начать с ними играть, что опасно.
- Продукт всегда следует использовать по назначению.

3. ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ДАННЫЕ

- Легко чистить
- Открыть
- Высокие боковые стены
- Контурная рамка
- Шпатель в комплекте
- Размеры: 48см x 38см x 19см

СОВЕТЫ И ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ПО УПРАВЛЕНИЮ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАННОЙ УПАКОВКОЙ



Упаковка изготовлена из экологически чистых материалов, которые можно утилизировать в местном центре переработки.

Использованный упаковочный материал следует сдать в пункт сбора отходов, назначенный местными властями.

Информацию о том, как утилизировать использованное изделие, предоставляет администрация коммуны или города. Этот продукт соответствует требованиям соответствующих европейских и национальных директив, которые к нему применяются. Продукт соответствует европейским и национальным требованиям безопасности устройств и продукции.

Мы оставляем за собой право вносить изменения в текст, дизайн и технические данные продукта без предварительного уведомления.